Rule 2 33 Form2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
PHD1 Construction Limited (08854778
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry Chancery 2304 of 2016
Division

Ifull name of ( onrel

(a) Insert full We Jonathan Lord of Bridgestones 1.td,125/127 Unmion Street, Oldham, OL1 ITE
name(s) and

and Robert Cooksey of Bridgestones Ltd, 125/127 Union Street, Qldham, OL1 1TE,

address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

* Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admumstration of the above
applicable company
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date ~ (b) 23 May 2
Signed @/

Jomnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 23™ May 2016

Contact Detaals-

Brnidgestones Lid

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies

125/127 Union Sueet, Qldham, Lancashire, OL.1 1TE, Unued Kingdom
House Lo contact you il there 15 a query on the form

The coniact information that you give will be vistble

to searchers of the public record Tel 0161 785 3700
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
b
g Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
4
2 *A57S86DD*
il A0S 26/05/2016 #177

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
NO. 2304 OF 2016

PHD1 CONSTRUCTION LTD
IN ADMINISTRATION

REPORT AND PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

13™ MAY 2016

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS: ROBERT COOKSEY — MIPA
JONATHAN LORD - MIPA

BRIDGESTONES

125 - 127 UNION STREET
OLDHAM

OL1 1TE

TEL: 0161 785 3700
FAX: 0161 785 3701
E-mail: mail@bridgestones.co uk




PHD1 CONSTRUCTION LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Purpose of Report

Events Leading up to the Administration
Estimated Statement of Financial Position
Conduct of the Administration

Creditors’ Claims and Dividend Prospects
Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments
Joint Administrators' Statement

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Resolutions
Proposed Exit from Administration

10 Discharge from Liabiiity

11 Costs and Joint Administrators” Remuneration
12 EC Regulations

OO~ ©hWN=

o APPENDICES
1 Statutory Information
2 Estimated Statement of Financial Position
3  Summary of Receipts and Payments
4 Charging, Expenses and Disbursements Pohcy Statement
5 Joint Administrators’ Current Charge Out and Disbursement Rates Applicable

as at 1* Aprl 2016

Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate

Joint Administrators’ Pre and Post-Appointment Time Cost Analysis
Joint Administrators’ Expenses Likely to be Incurred

Proof of Debt Form

10 Proxy Form

11 Form 2 20B — Notice of Creditors Meeting

12 Creditors List

O~ ®

The Joint Administrators are bound by a Cede of Ethics ("the Code”} which 1s
intended to assist Insolvency Practitioners meet the obligations expected of them
. by providing professional and ethical guidance

The Code sets out a framework that Insolvency Practitioners can use to identify
actual or potential threats to the fundamenta! principles and determines what
safeguards, if any, may be available to meet such threats

The framework requires Insolvency Prachitioners to identify, evaluate and
respond In an approprate manner to any threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles The Code also provides detall concerning the threats
that Insolvency Practitioners may face in the conduct of their work

For more information concerning the Code of Ethics please contact Mrs Lindsey
Hall at the office on 0161 785 3700




2.1

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This Report has been prepared by Jonathan Lord and Robert Cooksey, the
Joint Admirustrators of PHD1 Construction Ltd solely to comply with thesr
statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Admirustration and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

This Report has not been prepared In contemplation of it being used, and 1t 1s
not suitable to be used to inform any investment decision In relation to the
debt of or any financial interest in PHD1 Construchon Ltd

This 1s NOT a pre pack Administration There has been no sale of the
business to a new company immediately upon the appointment of
Administrators and as such the provisions of “Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16" do not apply

Any estimated outcome for creditors included In this Report are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as gudance to the actual outcome for
creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any
context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 does so at his own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Jont
Administrators do not assume any responsibiity and will not accept any
hability in respect of this Report

The Joint Administrators act as agents for PHD1 Construction Lid and
contract without personal hability The appointments of the Jomt
Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Bridgestones does not assume any responsibiity and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

Brief Background

PHD1 Construction Ltd (“the Company”) was placed into Administration on 1
April 2016 Jonathan Lord -~ MIPA and Robert Cooksey — MIPA both of
Bridgestones, 125/127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE were appointed as
Joint Administrators

The Directors, Mr Samuel Belin and Ms Jule Mclnnes, made the
admunistration application pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 12,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Company was Incorporated on the 21% January 2014 and was
established to take over a pre-existing business




The Company intially operated from rented premises at Cinnamon House,
Cinnamon Park, Crab Lane, Warrington, WA2 0DB before relocating to its
current premises at 7 Webster Court, Carina Park, Warrington, WAS 8WD

Ms Jule Mclnnes was named as the sole Director and Shareholder of the
Company with Mr Samuel Beilin joining the board of directors in February
2016 to represent the interests of the Company’s debenture holder, following
the registration of the debenture

The Company has always operated within the construction industry
specialising in the bullding of student accommodation, with the majonity of its
work coming from one pnnciple client The principle contractor operated
individual contracts through “special purpose vehicles” being individual

Limted Companies set up for the sole purpose of fulfiing one particular
contract

The Company would gain a contract and then act as a sub-contractor
employing the specialist traders required on a case by case basis

The Company intially operated fairly successfully and although it was only
originally engaged to work on two sites, its high standards and

professionaltlsm resulted in the Company being granted further high value
contracts

These contracts saw the Company expand into new premises and take on
addiional staff members including new quantity surveyors and in house
administrators

Under the terms of the industry standard JCT contracts, the Company was
required to submit monthly interim certificates for payment The value of each
certificate was pre-approved by both the Company's in-house quaniity
surveyors as well as the contractor

Payment terms were generally five days, however from May 2015 onwards
the Company found that it was recewving payments outside the agreed time
frame, albeit only nominally However as payments were still being made In

full, the Company had no reason to query the slight delay in receipt of the
funds

Unfortunately these issues persisted and slowly escalated By August 2015
the Company found that normal payment terms were no longer being adhered
to with certificates being paid on an ad hoc basis By November 2015 some
ceriificates were not being paid at all

However the Company remained focused on completing the contracts in the
hope that once finahsed, the clients investors would provide much needed
funds which in turn would be paid to the Company Therefore as a gesture of
goodwill the Company worked in advance of the contracts and undertcok
vanations to the contracts as requested This in turn increased the level of
habilities due to the Company

During this period discussions were held between the Company and the client
in the hope of resolving the i1ssue of non-payment However despite the
Company’s best attempts, no formal reasons for why payments had not been




made were provided, although i1t 1s believed that the chent simply ran out of
money

It should be noted that the majornity of the Company’s six operational contracts
were due to be completed by September 2015, and clearly the Company had
not completed the contracts within the required time-frame The Joint
Administrators believe that this 18 material in relation to why the flow of funds

from the contractors ceased, although nothuing has yet been confirmed by the
contractors

The lack of funds flowing through the business had a substantial knock on
effect and the Company began to fall into arrears with its trade creditors This

resulted in a winding up petition being 1ssued against the Company on the
22" February 2016

Due to the winding up petition 1ssued against the Company and the lack of
monies forthcoming from work already completed, the Company had no
option but to cease trading

The Company effectively ceased to trade on the 29" February 2015

It should be noted that the Company did not have any work in progress or
forward order book, other than the incomplete 6 contracts that it was working
on In the lead up to the Adminisiration It shouid also be noted that these
contracts were terminated by the SPV contractors dunng the course of
February 2016

The Company had walked off the contract sites because it had not been paid
monies owed, and consequently the contractor terminated the contracts

It should also be noted that the Company was doing pre-contract work on a
small number of contracts This work has been described as procurement
work, and contracts for those projects have not yet been awarded

This 1Is NOT a pre pack Administration There has been no sale of the

business to a new company immedately upon the appointment of
Administrators

An offer has been received to buy the chattel assets and goodwili of the
Company, but has not yet been accepted This 1s referred to in more detall
later in this report

Save where otherwise stated, the Joint Administrators have carnied out thew
statutory functions jointly For the purposes of paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule
B1 to the Act the Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out
all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or severally

The Joint Administrators now submit proposals, pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the purpose of the

administration This report contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

The EC Regulation will apply to this administration and the proceedings will
be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The
Company's registered office and its centre of main interest are in England




2.2

The nsolvency legislation has set a 12 - month maximum duration for
Administrations, unless it ts extended by the court or the creditors If the Joint
Administrators are unable to complete the Administration of the Company
within 12 months then the Joint Administrators will either apply to the court, or
hold a meeting of creditors, In order to seeking approval to extending the

duration of the Administration
Company’s Trading History

Relevant extracts from the Company's audied financial statements
summarnised below

Audited Accounts for the Year
Ending 31st January 2015

£ £

TURNOVER 22,107,528

Cost of Sales 20,960,961

GROSS PROFIT 1,146,567

Administrative Expenses 761,018
385,549

Other Operating Income -1,780

OPERATING

PROFIT 383,769

Interest Recewvable And Similar Income 1,144

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

BEFORE

TAXATION 384,913

Tax On Profit On Ordinary Activities 67,441

PROFIT FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 317,472

Balance Sheet

FIXED ASSETS 114,342

Tangible

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks 510,274

Debtors 5,197,264

Cash At Bank 214,777




4.1

5,922,315

CREDITORS

Amounts Falling Due Within One Year 5,719,085

NET CURRENT ASSETS 203,230
TOTAL ASSETS LES CURRENT LIABILITIES 317,572
CAPITAL AND RESERVES 100
Profit And Loss Account 317,472
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 317,572

The Company accounts are not available for perods post 31% January 2015

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

The Directors have not yet lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Joint
Administrators Accordingly pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the insoivency Rules
1986 (as amended), we attach an Estimated Statement of the Financial
Position of the Company as at the 13" May 2016 as Appendix B This records
the assets and habilities at therr estimated book value at the date of our
appointment together with detalls of the names, addresses and estimated
amounts due to the Company's creditors and any secunty held at the date of
our appointment

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets
out the purpose of an Administration The Administrators must perform their
functions with the objection of either

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that is not
achievable,
b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than

would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
administration), or, If neither a) nor b) is achievable,

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the
shares of the Company and the nature of the Company's trading and its
financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was

not appropriate In any even the Company had largely ceased to trade prior to
the Administration




4,2

43

Therefore the purpose of this Adminustration 1s to achieve a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than wouid be likely If the Company were
wound up (without first being in administration) and realise property in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, being
opfions Band C

Strategy

The Joint Administrators strategy following appointment was to secure the
assets and instruct agents to formally value the Company’s tangible assets

it was then to move faorward to abtain any offers for the sale of the business
that were significant and credible

As stated above, the Company had ceased to trade prior to Administration All
employees had been transferred under the provisions of TUPER (Transfer of
Undertaking of the Protection of Employee Rights Act) to Bilt NCT Limited
(“Bilt"), a company under the confrol of Mr David Green

This transfer was done prior to the appointment of the Administrators, and
without reference to them Bilt operate from the same premises as the
Company, and toak all empioyees for their own purposes

Bilt have made an offer to purchase chattel assets and goodwill, but this
remains unresolved at this time

It shouid be noted that the Jomnt Administrators were adwvised prior to therr
appointment that a substantial VAT refund was due to the Company, in the
order of £500,000

Part of our strategy was to secure this refund for the benefit of creditors, but
we have since been advised by HM Revenue & Customs that the refund was
pad to the Company prior to Administration, and was subject to set off
against other HM Revenue & Customs liabilites

Some of these set offs are based on assessments, and there may be further
funds to come from this source, once correct paperwork can be supphed, but
the amount due to the Company 1s certainly not as large as orginally
anticipated The refund received has been added to the Company's general
funds and dissipated As noted elsewhere in this report, the Company has
cash at bank of just over £6,800

Realtsation of assets / Sale of the business

4.31 Office Furniture and Equipment

According to the last filed accounts, the Company owned office furniture and
equipment with a book value of £32,435

The assets held at the time of Administration have been valued by The
Landwood Group Limited, professional valuers and auctioneers with the
following values being provided

If the tems are sold in-sitv £70,000




If the items are sofd ex-situ £35,000

Bilt has made an offer of £70,000 to purchase these assets At this time this
offer has not been accepted and no additional offers have been made

4.3.2 Goodwill

The Company s insolvent and at the time of cessation of trade had no
ongoing contracts

An offer has been made to purchase the Company's goodwili and this has
been made by Biit Limited

The Joint Administrators have not accepted this offer at this time

The Joint Administrators are currently in negotiations with a third party who
have expressed an interest in purchasing the Goodwill of the Company
These negotiations remain ongeing at this time, and for this reason the Joint
Administrators do not wish to disclose the value of the offer received from Bilt

If negotiations are successful, it may be that a sale at a higher value than the
current offer can be achieved

4,3.3 Cash at Bank
Clydesdale Bank Plc (“‘the Bank")

The Company operated a business current account with the Bank and at the
time of Administration it held a credit balance of £6,869 18

On the 12™ May 2016 these funds were remitted to Joint Administrators for
the benefit of the Administration

A claim has been made by a creditor that certain retention funds were held by
the Company n trust for that creditor, and the creditor is therefore attempting
to claim these funds as trust funds The Joint Administrators are seeking legal
advice on the validity of this claim

4.3.4 Book Debts

At the time of cessation of trade the company was employed on six contracts,
all but one of which was at least 75% complete There 1s an agreed
outstanding amount of £772,874 38 due to the company in relation to work
carned out and for which intenm certificates have been approved and
submitted for payment

In addition to the agreed amount outstanding, the Company claims to have
done substantial work additional to the contracts The work done amounts to
more than £5 million

The Company tendered and priced for the contracts based upon drawings
which were apparently “early versions” of the final plan This led to a large
amount of vanation work, which was, according to our inittal investigations,
poorty documented




The Company were not wornied by the amount of variation work, and the
apparent lack of documentation surrounding i, as they had been paid for
vanations through the Lfe of the contracts without question, and on the
previous compieted contracts for the same principal contractor

All six contracts are JCT 1ssued contracts and as such can be terminated by
the contractor in certain circumstances As noted above, these contracts
were terminated during the month of February 2016 following the Company’s
vacation of the sites

This termination has the effect that the contractor 1s not obiiged to pay any
money due under the intenm certificates uniess there 1s a balance due
following the completion of the contract

The contracts remain incomplete at this time, and following completion a
‘defects” period will begin, meaning that even if the Company's claims remain
unaltered, payment i1s not likely to be forthcoming before late 2017

Commercial Asset Management (‘CAM”) a professional debt collection firm
specialising In both the insolvency and construction industry were instructed
to assist the Joint Administrators 1n establishing the debtor pesition and to
make contact with the contractors lnitial discussions have indicated that the
contractors will not be making any early payment and will follow the contracts,
as it 1s withun their nghts to do so

Following this, and in conjunction with the commencement of iInvestigations
into this matter, the Joint Administrators have also Instructed Naismiths
Limited, a firm which speciaiises 1n corporate recovery and property retall, to
review the contracts entered into by the Company to establish whether any
retentions or monies owed by way of variations is due to the Company

Naismiths are also to provide a breakdown of work in progress on a contract
by contract basis, In order that these amounts can be compared to the level of
creditors on each of the specific contracts

4.3.5 VAT Refund

As stated above, at the date of Administration it was believed that the
Company had an outstanding VAT refund due of £512,324

This had in fact been repaid, prior to administration, and following the offset of
monies due under the Company’'s PAYE and Corporation Tax accounts the
sum of £105,343 80 was paid Into the Company's bank account, and was
dissipated In the day to day spending of the Company

4.3.6 Professional Advisers
The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter,

Professional Quahfication Nature of Work Fee

Advisor —_— Arrangement




Turner Parkinson Mark Lund Assistance in respect Time Costs

LLP {LLB FABRP) of appointment
Partner formalities and
general legal
assistance
The Landwood Michael Booth Agents/ Valuers Time Costs
Group Limited BSc (Hons),
MRICS
Registered
Valuer
Associate
Director
Commercial Debt collection Fixed Fee
Asset
Management
Naismiths Mike Layne Assistance with the Fixed Fee
MRICS vaiuation of the

Regional Director Company's debtor
ledger including the
outstanding

variations
DWF LLP Rosie Spencer Assistance in the Fixed Fee
Tramnee Sohcitor assignment of a
commercial lease
held in the

Company's name

The choice of professionals and the Administrators’ fee arrangement with
them was based on perception of their experience and ability

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The value of creditors’ clams are stated in the draft Estimated Statement of
Financial Position, and are, as 1s required by legeslation, those which are
reflected in the Company’s books and records It 1s our view that some
balances may not be correct Should creditors’ claims differ from those stated
on this schedule, this will not prejudice creditors from proving for the correct
amount

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators 1s a separate
matter and will be dealt with as appropnate in due course

51 Secured Creditors

Blue Ray Enterprises FZE (“Blue Ray Enterprises) invested funds into the
Company on an ad hoc basis during the course of trade

On the 3" February 2016 Blue Ray Enterprises registered a debenture

against the Company at Companies House In order to secure funds
advanced

However the debenture only provides for security advanced to the Company
after the date of tts creation, 1 3" February 2016




Since this date Blue Ray Enterprises has advanced the sum of £60,000 to the
Company and as such its security I1s hmited to this amount

5.2 Preferential Creditors

At the time of cessation of trade all employees were transferred to Bilt NCT
Limited, under the provisions of TUPER As such no claims are anticipated in
this regard

5.3 Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company's estimated outcome statement, unsecured
creditors total £11,564,789 50 and can be summarnsed as follows

Trade & Expense Creditors £7,811,801 50
Blue Ray Enterprises £ 3,617,988 00
HMW Revenue & Customs £ 7500000
TOTAL £11,564,789 50

Based upon current information available, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a
distribution to unsecured creditors This i1s based on the offer currently in
receipt for goodwill, and the possibility of that offer being surpassed by the
third party with whom discussions remain ongoing

5.4 Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator
to set aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the
unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a “qualfying fioating
charge” over Its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This s
known as the “prescribed part of the net property " A company's net property
Is that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

s  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property plus

e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

The Joint Administrators attach at Appendix 3 a summary of their receipts and
payments account

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or
from HM Revenue & Customs shown separately




81

82

82

84

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR'S STATEMENT

In accordance with Paragraph 51(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986 (as amended) the Joint Administrators provide notice of their intention to
convene a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on
the formal proposals to achieve the objective of the administration of the
Company

The meeting will be held on 9" June 2016 at 1030 am at Daresbury Park
Hotel & Spa, Daresbury Park, Warrington, WA4 4BB and a formal notice of
the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

Also enclosed are a proxy form and a proof of debt form for your use at the
meeting of creditors As a creditor you can only vote if you complete and send
these forms to this office and your claim is admitted The Joint Administrators
must receive your completed forms by no later than noon on the business day
before the day of the meeting

You are not required to attend the meeting, and non-attendance will not affect
your nghts against the company

Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote, but can
attend or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’
commitiee A commitee 15 made up of between three and five
representatives of creditors who will then meet the Joint Administrators’ on a
regular basis to discuss the administration of the company

If a committee 1s appointed then it will be for them to approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration (and category 2 expenses) |f a committee 1s
not appointed then approval of remuneration (and category 2 expenses) will
be considered as part of these formal proposals )

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND RESOLUTIONS

The Joint Administrators' proposals in relation to the Company are

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Jont Administrators
consider necessary untl such time as the Administration ceases to have
effect

The Joint Administrators will pursue a sale of the Company's chattel assets
and goodwill either to Bilt, or to the third party with whom the Joint
Administrators are currently negotiating

The Joint Administrators will attempt to collect all of the monies that are due
to it by way of the outstanding debtor ledger

The Joint Administrators wiil continue to investigate the affars of the
Company and will submit a Conduct Report to the Insolvency Services of the
Department of Trade and industry pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 regarding the directors This report 1s confidential so
the contents cannot be disclosed




85

86

87

88

89

The Joint Administrators will iInvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims
that the Company may have against any person, firm or Company whether in
contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or

any person, firm or Company, which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company

The Joint Administrators will do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they have in ther discretion consider
desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the reaksations
of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

The Joint Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes
of the Administration or their proposals

Subject to the following subsection, the Company exits the Administration by
way of Compulsory Liquidation If any asset 1s identified as a result of which it
Is anticipated that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, which
1s not a prescribed part distribution, then the Company will exit Administration
by way of Creditor's Voluntary Liguidation

That Jonathan Lord of Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1
1TE be appointed Liguidator of the Company following the conciusion of the
Admimustration

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

91

84

85

96

97

o8

It 1s proposed that the Company will exit Admimistration via Compulsory
Liguidation or Creditors’ Voluntary iguidation

As detalled above If any asset I1s identified as a result of which it 1s anticipated
that a distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, which I1s not a
prescribed part distribution then the Company will exit Administration by way
of Creditor's Voluntary Liguidation

The Joint Administrators believe that due to the level of the Company's
deficiency and the number of creditors involved it would be prudent to exit the
Administration by way of Liguidatron In Liquidation a Liquidator has greater
powers to Investigate the affairs of the Company and take any and all such
legal action as required to maximize a return to creditors

If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate they may make an
application either to the creditors or to court for an extension of the
Admirustration penod

if the Company exits Administration by either Compulsory Liguidation or
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation it 1s proposed that Mr Jonathan Lord of
Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE be appointed
Liquidator following the conclusion of the Administration

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liguidator, provided that,




1)  The nomination 1s made before the proposal (or any revised proposals)
are approved, and

1)  Where the nomination reiates to more than one person, or has the effect
that the office 1s to be held by more than one person, a declaration I1s
made as to whether any act required or authorised to be done by the
liguidations 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the
time being holding the office In question

10 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ fees' published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals and ‘A Statement of
insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)' I1s attached in Appendix 4

in accordance with Rule 2 1068(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the basis of
the Joint Administrators' remuneration shall be fixed

a) as a percentage of the value of the property with which he has to deal, or

b) by reference to the time properly given by the insolvency practitioner (as
Admiristrator) and his staff in attending to matters ansing In the
Administration, or

¢) as a set amount

In arnving at the determination as to the basis of the Joint Administrators
remuneration, regard should be paid fo the following

a) the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

b) any respects in which, 1n connection with the Company’s affarrs, there
falls on the Administrators any responsibiiity of an exceptional kind or
degree,

c) the effectiveness with which the Administrators appear to be carrying
out, or to have carried out, thewr duties as such, and

d) the value of the nature of the property with which they have to deal

In this case there are a substantial number of creditors, all of whom are
required to be corresponded with Additionally due to the level of the
Company's deficiency, 1t 1s anticipated that complex investigations will be
undertaken to identify the causes of the loss and any parties responsible

The Joint Administrators therefore propose that their fees will be charged by
reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company

Trus time will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time the work 1s undertaken




111

Information about current charge out rates and the units of time 1n which work
done 1s recorded s set out In Appendix 5

The Joint Administrators also propose that they are permitted to charge what
are known as category 2 disbursements Information about category 2
disbursements 1s set out In Appendix 5

The approval of the basis of the remuneration of the Joint Administrators (and
category 2 disbursements) forms part of these proposals for which approval is
being sought, details of which are set out below

The Joint Administrators would ask the creditors to vote on the following
resolutions, further details of which are provided below

a) that the Joint Administrators proposals be approved

b} that the Joint Administrators be remunerated on a time cost basis by
reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company

c}) that the Joint Admunistrators pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements, as outlined below, be approved

Pre-Administration Costs

Details of fees charged by Bridgestones prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators’ are detalled in Appendix 7 to these proposals

The Company Directors instructed Bridgestones to assist in placing the
Company into Administration on the 23rd February 2016 The Joint
Administrators attach at Appendix 7 a detalled time cost table showing the
pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade

The following work was undertaken

Provided advice for the different insolvency options available

Took steps to establish the preferred route through Administration

Established the assets situation of the Company

Established the financiat position of the Company

Instructed Agents

Instructed Solicitors

Examined the option of sale

Attended the Company’s premises

Protected the Company’s assets

Collected books and records of the Company

Discussed the creditors situation with the Directors, floating charge holder

and obtained feedback on the Administration process from the creditors

s Ensured that the floating charge holder understood as much as possible
about the process of Administration

e Assisted in the application to Court to place the Company inte

Admirustration along with the compilation and submission of all necessary

paperwork




11.2

The pre appointment time costs incurred by Brnidgestones and its staff up to
the date of appointment amounted to £23,865 90 representing 73 91 hours

work at an average charge out rate of £322 90 An analysis I1s attached at
Appendix 2

in view of the nature of this case, and the amount of investigation work
required to be undertaken to establish the nature of the Company’s financial
position, and the uncertain nature of any realisation of assets, the Joint
Administrators requested that they be pre-paid an amount of £50,000 plus
VAT before commencing work on the Administration

The following statement sets out Bridgestones pre-appomtment fees

Description Paid pre-appointment To be paid
£ £
Administrator's remuneration NIL 23,865 90

in the pre-appointment period Bridgestones received the sum of £50,000 +
VAT from the Company

The Joint Administrators’ propose that they shall be authorised to draw their
outstanding pre-appointment remuneration as set out in Appendix 7, I the
sum of £23,865 90 \

Pre-Appointment Expenses

in addition to the Joint Admtnistrators own pre-appointment time costs, fees
and expenses have been incurred by Turner Parkinscn LLP, Hollins
Chambers, 64a Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BA, and The Landwood
Group, South Central, 11 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 5QR

The work carned out by Turner Parkinson LLP includes

« Drafting all adminustration documents including application, statements of
proposed administrators, joint adminisirators' statement, statement of
service

+ Serving the documentation on all relevant parties

e |ssuing the application at court

e Arranging a Barnster to attend Court to make the Administration
application

The Joint Administrators have yet to receive an invoice from Turner Parkinson
LLP however they are to be remunerated on a time cost basis with the
agreement that no invoices will be raised without the Joint Administrators
consent

Turner Parkinson LLP have stated that the time costs that they have incurred
for pre appointment work carried out amounted to £4,765 50 + VAT plus
disbursements of £1,180 (inclusive of VAT where applicable)

The work carried out by the Landwood Group includes

o Attending upon the Company's trading premises to value all assets




11.3

The Joint Administrators have yet to receive an invoice from the Landwood
Group however they are to be remunerated on a time cost basis with the

agreement that no invoices will be raised without the Joint Administrators
consent

The Landwood Group have stated that the time costs that they have incurred
for pre appointment work carried out amounted to £1,500 + VAT

Both Turner Parkinson LLP and The Landwood Group bhave heen used

because of their vast experience, expertise and knowledge within their line of
work

The following statement sets out the pre-appointment expenses incurred with
the details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (f any) and the
balance that remains unpaid where applicable

Description Paid pre-appoiniment To be paid
£ £
Agents Fees (Landwood Group) NIL 1,800 00
Legal fees (Turner Parkinson) NIL 5,795 50
Total 7,295 50

The Joint Administrators’ propose that they shall be authorised to draw their

outstanding pre-appointment expenses as set out in Appendix 7, In the sum
of £7,295 50

Joint Administrators’ Post Appointment Remuneration and
Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ time costs since appointment to date, amount to
£20,136 representing 65 85 hours work at an average charge out rate of
£305 79 An analysis 1s attached at Appendix 7

In relation to category 2 disbursements accrued since date of appointment,
these are in accordance with the “Creditors Guide to Insolvency Practitoner's
Fees" and will be based on the following charges

Photocopying 5p per copy

Box Storage £2 50 per month
Printed Paper 5p per sheet

Copy Paper 2p per sheet
Mieage 15p — 40p per mile
Room Hire £60 per half day

To date the following category 2 disbursements have been accrued but not
drawn

Printed paper - £9 90 being 198 sheets at 5p per copy
Copy paper - £4 16 being 208 sheets at 2p per copy
Box storage - £15 00 being 6 boxes at £2 50 per box per month




11.4

)
"

u)

Iv)

The Joint Administrators consider that post-appointment disbursements
(including category 1 and 2 disbursements, agents and legal fees) of
£28,058 92 are likely to be incurred A breakdown of these 1s attached at
Appendix 8

As it 1s anticipated that there will be a return to unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators will, 1n accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 seek
approval of their fees and disbursements with any duly appointed creditors
commitiee Where no creditors committee 1s appointed or it does not make
the requisite determination, the basis of the Joint Administrators remuneration
will be fixed by a resolution taken at the creditors meeting

The Joint Admimistrators’ propose to the secured and unsecured creditors that
in accordance with the fee estimate provided fo creditors at Appendix 6 they
will be authorised to draw therr remuneration (plus VAT) based upon their
time costs limited to the sum of £75,455

A proportion of the work expected to be carred out by the Joint Administrators
1Is work required by statute for example the 1ssuing of progress reports to
creditors as well as the submission of Director conduct returns to the
Department of Business Innovation and Skills Other work 1s determined by
the nature of the Administration on a case by case basis

in this instance, the Joint Administrators have taken control of the Company's
books and records and are currently working through both the paper and
electronic files, which includes a backup of the Company’s computer server,
to obtain further information as to the reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Joint Administrators’ fee esttmate therefore has been prepared to
incorporate the work anticipated to be camed durnng the Iife of this
administration based upon information currently available It inciudes a
significant amount of work to investigate the financial conduct of the Company

Should the scope of the work alter or the Joint Administrators’ assumptions
prove to be inaccurate, it may result n additionai costs being incurred This
may be due to new matters being brought to the attention of the Joint
Administrators, or matters becoming more complex and protracted Should
such circumstances occur, the Joint Adminustrators’ may need to seek the
approval of the creditors to Increase their fee allowance

Guide To Joint Administrators’ Fees & Disbursements

For the information of creditors the following documents are attached to these
proposals

Appendix 4 — Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
Appendix 5 — Joint Admunistrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
applicable from 1% Apnl 2016

Appendix 6 — Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate

Appendix 7 — Joint Administrators’ pre and post appointment time costs

A creditors guide to Administrators’ Fees, which provides information for
creditors in relation to the remuneration of an Administrator can be obtained
through the Bridgestones website at www bridgestones co uk Alternatively a
hard copy can be obtained by calling Bridgestones on 0161 785 3700




11 EC REGULATIONS

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings
will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the
centre of main interest of the Company 1s within the United Kingdom

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the
administrahon of the company please do not hesitate to contact Mrs Lindsey
Hall at this office on 0161 785 3700

N

Jonathan Lord
Joint Administrator
PHD1 Construction Ltd




PHD1 Construction Limited
In Administration

APPENDICES

Statutory Information

Estimated Statement of Financial Position

Summary of the Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments
Charging, Expenses and Disbursement Policies

Joint Administrators current charge out and disbursement
rates effective as at the 1% April 2016

Joint Administrators Fee Estimate

Joint Administrators Pre and Post-Appointment Time Costs
Joint Administrators Expenses Likely to be Incurred

Proof of Debt Form

Proxy Form

Form 2 20B — Notice of a Creditors Meeting

Creditors List




APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFOMRATION




PHD1 CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation
Trading Name

Trading Address

Principal Trading Activity

Previous Registered Office

Current Registered Office

issued Share Capital
Shareholders

Directors

Secretary
Debenture Holder
Date of creation

Nature of Debenture

PHD1 Construction Limited
08854778

21% January 2014

PHD1

7 Webster Court

Carina Park

Warrington, WAS 8WD
Commercial Construction Services
11- 13 Pacific Chambers
Victona Street

Liverpool, L2 5QQ

C/o Bridgestones

125-127 Union Street
Oldham, OL1 1TE

100 Ordinary £1 Shares

Julie Mcinnes 100 Shares

Ms Julie Mcinnes (Appotnted 21/01/14)
Mr Samue! Bellin {Appointed 03/02/16)

NA

Blue Ray Enterprises FZE

03/02/2016

Contains fixed and fioating charges

Floating charge covers all the property
or undertaking of the Company




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION




PHD1 CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 13TH MAY 2016

Notes Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill (Expected to realise between) £50,000 - £175,000)" 113,000
Less Due to Blue Ray Enterprises FZE 1 (60,000)
Surplus Carned Down 53,000
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Book Debts 2 772,874 0
Cash At Bank 6,869 6,869
Chattel Assets 3 32,435 70,000
ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 129,869
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees {(Wages & Holiday Pay) 0
ESTIMATED SURPLUS AS REGARDS PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS 129,869
ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS 129,869
Less Due to Blue Ray Enterpnises 1 0]
TOTAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO UNSECURED CREDITORS 129,869
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs {(VAT} (75,000)
Trade Creditors (7,811,802)
Blue Ray Enterprises FZE {3,617,988)
Tota! Unsecured Creditors (11,504,790)
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS UNSECURED CREDITORS (11,374,920)
ESTIMATED DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS CREDITORS (11,374,920}
ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL
100 £1 Shares {100)
ESTIMATED TOTAL DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS MEMBERS £ {11,375,020)

* Negotiations are currently ongoing 1n this regard and as such we have used a range of values
representing the likely outcome and have provided a mid-range figure for
calculation purposes




PHD1 CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 13" MAY 2016

Blue Ray Enterprises FZE invested funds into the Company on an ad hoc basis
during the course of trade

On the 3™ February 2016 Blue Ray Enterprises FZE registered a debenture
against the Company at Companies House In order to secure funds advanced
However the debenture only provides secunty for funds advanced to the
Company after the date of creation, 1 e 3" February 2016

Consequently Blue Ray Enterprises holds a fixed and floating charge in relation
to the sum of £60,000 advanced to the Company after the 3'9 February 2016
and will rank as an unsecured creditor 1n relation to the £3,617,988 advanced
to the Company prior to the 3" February 2016

The Company's approved debtor ledger has a book value of £772,874
However as previously detalled in the Jont Administrators proposals 1t 1s
uncertain as to whether any realisations will be made in this regard

The Company's last filed accounts, as at the 31% January 2015 show that it
held chattel assets, being office furniture and equipment, with a book value of
£32.435 Since that time the Company acquired further equipment As
previously detalled, the assets have been valued by the Landwood Group
Limited as having an estimated to realise value of £70,000 If sold in situ




APPENDIX 3

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT




PHD1 Construction Limtted - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23 February 2016 To 31 March 2016

SofAE As Previously 23/02/16 Total £
Reported to
31/03/16
RECEIPTS
NIL Costs Paid in Advance NIL 50,000 00 50,000 00
NIL Vat Payable NIL 10,000 00 10,000 00
532,993 NIL 60,000 00 60,000 00
PAYMENTS
. NIL NIL NIL
CASH IN HAND NIL 80,000 00 60,000 00




PHD1 Construction Limited - In Adminmistration
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 01 Apnl 2016 To 13 May 2016

Sof AL As Previously 01/04/16 Total £
Reported to
- 13/05/16
RECEIPTS
20,669 Cash at Bank NIL 6,869 18 6,869 18
NIL Costs Pad in Advance 50,000 00 NIL 50,000 G0
NIL Vat Payable 10,000 00 NIL 10,000 00
532,893 60,000 00 6,869 18 66,869 18
PAYMENTS
NIL NIL NIL
CASH IN HAND 60,000 00 6,869 18 66,869 18




APPENDIX 4

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES




STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9
(ENGLAND AND WALES)

PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY OFFICE HOLDERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES

INTRODUCTION

1

The particular nature of an insolvency office holder's position renders transparency and fairness of
primary importance in all their dealings Creditors and other interested parties' with a financial interest in
the level of payments from an insolvent estate should be confident that the rules relating to approval and
disclosure of fees and expenses have been properly complied with

2 This statement applies to all forms of proceedings under the Insolvency Act 1986 Nothing within this SIP
obligates a practitioner to provide a fee estimate where one 1s not required by statute

PRINCIPLES

3 Payments to an office holder or their associates, and expenses incurred by an office holder, should be
farr and reasonable reflections of the work necessarily and properly undertaken

4 Those responsible for approving payments to an office holder or their associates should be provided with
sufficient information to make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder's
requests

5 Information provided by an office holder should be presented in @ manner which is transparent,

consistent throughout the life of the case and useful to creditors and other interested parties, whilst being
proportionate to the circumstances of the case

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION
6 An office holder should disclose

a) payments, remuneration and expenses arsing from an insolvency appomtment to the office
holder or tus or her associates,

b) any business or personal relattonships with parties responsible for approving his or her
remuneration or who provide services to the office holder in respect of the insolvency
appointment where the relationship could give nse to a conflict of interest

An office holder should inform creditors and other interested parties of their nghts under insolvency
legislation Creditors should be advised how they may access suttable information setting out therr rights
within the first communication with them and in each subsequent report  An insolvency practtioner Is not
precluded from providing information, including a fee estimate, within pre-appointment communications
(such as when assisting directors in commencing an Insolvency process)

Where an office holder sub-contracts out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or
his or her staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an explanation of why it 1s being
done

The key issues of concern to those who have a financiai interest in the level of payments from the
insolvency estate will commonly be

1 * other inlerested parties” means those parties with nghls pursuant o the prevailing insolvency legisiation to tnformation about the
office holder s receipts and payments This may include a creditors’ commuitee, the members (shareheiders) of a company, or in
personal insolvency, the debtor

10f 4




a) the work the office holder anticipates will be done and why that work 1s necessary,

b) the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with tt,

c) whether it 1s anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors, and if sc what
anticipated benefit {or If the work provides no direct financial benefit, butis required by
statute),

d) the work actually done and why that work was necessary,

e) the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against
any eshimate provided,

f) whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and If so what benefit (or If the
work provided no direct financial benefit, but was required by statute),

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses to those with a financial interest in the
level of payments from an insolvent estate, the office holder should do so in a way which facilitates clarity
of understanding of these key 1ssues Narrative explanations should be prowvided to support any
numerical information supplied Such an approach allows creditors and other interested parties to better
recogmise the nature of an office holder’s role and the work they intend to undertake, or have
undertaken, in accordance with the key 1ssues Where it 1s practical to do so, the office holder should
provide an indication of the likely return to creditors when seeking approval for the bas's of ther
remuneration

10 When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis 1s sought, the office holder should explain why
the basis requested I1s expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that the office
holder anticipates will be undertaken

11 When providing a fee estimate the office hoider should supply that information in sufficient ime to
facilitate that body making an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office holder's
requests Fee estimates should be based on all of the information available to the office holder at the
time that the estimate 1s provided and may not be presented on the basis of alternative scenarios and/for
provide a range of estimated charges

12 Each part of an office hoider's activities will require different levels of expertise, and therefore related
cost It will generally assist the understanding of creditors and other interested parties to divide the office
holder's narrative explanations and any fee estimate provided into areas such as

a) Administration (including statutory reporting),

b) Realisation of assets,

c) Creditors {claims and distribution),

d) investigatons,

e) Trading (where applcable),

f) Case specific matters (where applicable)
These are examples of common activities and not an exhaustive list Altemative or further sub-divisions
may be appropriate, depending on the nature and complexity of the case and the bases of remuneration
sought and/or approved It is unlikely that the same divisions wiil be appropriate in all cases and an office

holder should consider what divisions are iikely to be appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances
of each case

20f4




13

14

When providing a fee estimate of time to be spent, creditors and other interested parties may find a
blended rate® (or rates) and total hours anticipated to be spent on each part of the anticipated work more
easlly understandable and comparable than detail covering each grade or person working on the case
The estimate shouid aiso clearly descnbe what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of
the estimated fee When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates)
of the costs charged for each part should be provided for comparison purposes

Where remuneration Is sought on more than one basis, it should be clearly stated to which part of the
office holder’'s activities the basis relates In all cases, an office holder should endeavour to use
consistent divisions throughout the duration of the case The use of additionat categories or further
division may become necessary where a task was not foreseen at the commencement of the
appointment

REPORTS TO CREDITORS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES

15

16

17

18

Any disclosure by an office holder of payments, remuneration and expenses should be of assistance to
those who have a financial interest in the level of payments from an insolvent estate 1n understanding
what was done, why 1t was done, and how much it costs

Irrespective of the basis or bases of remuneration approved, reports to creditors and interested parties
should include a narrative update in respect of the office holder's activity during the penod being
reported upon, using consistent divisions for each part of the work reported upon, as far as possible

When reporting the amount of remuneration charged or expenses incurred dunng a period, the office
holder should use a consistent format throughout the life of the case and provide figures for both the
penod being reported upon and on a cumulative basis

Requests for addtional information about payments to an office holder or ther associates, or about
expenses mcurred by an office holder, should be treated by an office hoider in a fair and reasonable
way The provision of additional information should be proportionate to the circumstances of the case

EXPENSES

19

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which are not otherwise
categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distnbution to a creditor or creditors  These may
include, but are not imited to, legal and agents’ fees, trading expenses and tax habilties When providing
detaits of the expenses an office holder anticipates will, or are hkely to be, incurred it 1s acceptable to
provide a range, or repeat a range quoted by a third party (for instance for legal costs in tigation)

DISBURSEMENTS

20

21

22

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency
appointment and will fall into two categornes, Category 1 and Category 2

Category 1 disbursements These are payments to independent third parties where there s specific
expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them
in the same way as any other expenses

Category 2 disbursements These are expenses that are directly referabie to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs
that may be incurred by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis Category 2 disbursements require approval In the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of cost,
the basis on which the charge 1s being made If an office holder has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used 1n a sequential appointment where further
approval of the basis of remuneration 1s not required, or where the office holder 1s replaced

2 “A blended rate” is calculated as the prospective average cost per hour for the case (or category of work in the case), based upon the
estimated time to be expended by each grade of staff at their specific charge out rate

3ofd




23 The following are not permissible as disbursements
a) acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
b) an administration fee or charge additional to an office holder's remuneration,

¢) recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

25 Where recovery of pre-appointment cost 1s expressly permitted and approval 1s sought for the payment
of outstanding costs from the estate, disclosure should follow the principles and standards contained in
this statement Disclosure should also be made of amounts already pad to the office holder in respect
of pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of the payor and its relationship to the
estate and the nature of the payment

PAYMENTS TO ASSOCIATES

26 Where services are provided from within the practice or by a party with whom the practice, or an
individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship, an office holder should take
particular care to ensure that the best value and service s being provided An office holder should also
have regard to relationships where the practice 1s held out to be part of a national or international
network

27 Payments that could reasonably be perceived as presenting a threat to the office holder's objectivity by
wirtue of a professional or personal relationship should not be made unless disclosed and approved in
the same manner as an office holder's remuneration or category 2 disbursements

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO SUCCESSIVE OFFICE HOLDERS

28 When an office holder's appointment 1s followed by the appointment of another insolvency practitioner,
whether or not in the same proceedings, the prior office holder should provide the successor with
information In accordance with the principles and standards contamned in this statement

PROVISICN OF INFORMATION

29 In order to facilitate information requests under statute or to support the reporting of remuneration, time
recording systems used by insolvency practitioners should record time units of not greater than &
minutes for each grade of staff used

30 Where realisations are sufficient for payment of creditors in full with interest, the creditors will not have
the principal financial interest n the level of remuneration An office holder should provide the
beneficianes of the anticipated surplus, on request, with information in accordance with the principies
and standards contained in this statement

Effective Date, 01 December 2015

4 of 4




APPENDIX §

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS CHARGE OUT AND
DISBURSEMENT RATES AS AT 1°' APRIL 2016




Bridgestones Policy on fees

Uniess otherwise fixed, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time
costs, as incurred, charged at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the work 1s
carmed out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of the
partners, and such changes will be notfied In retrospect with each report to
Creditors it 1s the policy of Bridgestones to use as junior grade of staff as

compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to
a mimum

Rates applicable at Apni 2016

Grade £

Director (appaintment taker) 430 00
Senior Manager 260 00
Manager 125 00
Senior Cashier 23000
Administrator 160 00
Cashier 12500
Support Staff 10500

Rates applicable at Apri 2015

Grade £

Director (appointment taker) 430 00
Senior Manager 260 00
Manager 125 00
Senior Cashier 23000
Administrator 160 00
Cashier 125 00
Support Staff 105 00

Rates applicable at April 2014

Grade £

Director (appotntment taker) 430 00
Senior Manager 260 00
Manager 125 00
Senior Cashier 230 00
Administrator 160 00
Cashier 12500
Support Staff 105 00

Rates vary between indwiduals, reflecting expenience and qualification For certain
more complex tasks, Bridgestones may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work
undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act The
minimum time unit used is 6 minutes




Cateqory 2 Disbursements

These fees will cover all category 2 disbursements as classified in the "Creditors
Guide to Insolvency Praciitioner's Fees” and will be based on the following charges

Photocopying Sp per copy

Box Storage £2 50 per menth
Printed Paper 5p per sheet

Copy Paper 2p per sheet
Mileage 15p — 40p per mile

Room Hire £60 per half day




9/t

N 00 09v 00¢ spuny aeIsa
3 n . BuiLIBIUOD JUNOD0E YUBQ BL) JO SUCIEI|IDUCIaL UE] JeinBals Bunjepspun
| . _ » 00 026 00 v YOOQUSED S,J3RI0Y 2010 B} Buibeuew pue Buiuiejuew 'Buneal)
o 00 0¢6 00 v (2(geaidde jou i 8j2|8p) JUN0dJE
o s e WUBQ 9]BISO §,40p|0Y 804JO 3y} Buibeuew pue Buigjurew ‘Buiuadp
00 00Z's 0002 aseo ay) 0] Bunejal s|iewa pue aouapuodsaIod aunol (e Yim Buieaq
00 095" 009 (9qe0dde
o e se) SI19qUIBW pue sioppald jo sBunasw |e1eusb buipioy pue Buiuaauo?
00 0EL 050 puog Ajfeved ayoads e Bukielqo
’ o 00 0zZs 00¢ (s)qeoidde se) yuswnuodde
s Jap|oy 8010 sy Bumszel Buipnjoul “1apjoy adijjo se yuswuicdde
.. Lo paJinbal 18I0 PUE SIONPRID O} SuonedYytoU AIoJnjess au) BuINss|
00 08. 00 e elep Buusjua pue
_ L wasAs juawabeueul ased NUoIOIE s,aonoe.d ayy uo ased ay; dn Bumss
. 00092 00| (s)ge|dde se) soj aseo owonose/easiyd dn Bunes
00 00E'Y 00 0L 3SeD BU) U0 3I0M B} 94EH3pUN 0} JEIS 3y} 0} suahsnisul Buinb pue
ased ay) yim Buieap oy ABsjess sjeudoidde ue Buisiaep - Buluue(d ase)
3 jI0M 3 jJom ay) NI0M yiom jo fuoBialed st} Ut uaEHIpUN 3 0} SHSE) 3y} Jo uonduasag
ay} ejepapun o} ajes |ayepspun 0} S)S02 3wl | 8y} SYEUIPUN O] UDKHEY
1no abieys papua|g | ayj Jo anjea pajewysy | 2 0} awn pajewnsy
00501 yels poddng
00 0EC Jaysen
00 081 JOJefSIUNLDY 9SED
00 &¢1 JabBeuep
00 092 1abeuepy JOIUSS
00 0tV 1aye) uawjuiodde — Jauned
3 ale 2SED SIY} UO pasn aq ||IMm Jey} sajed yno abieys Aunotj ayl
|

zO_._.<N_W.m1_Z_5_DI< Ni - G31IWIM NOILONYLSNOD LaHd

alWEeu ase)

_

AHVAIRNS 3LVINILSE S334




e T o o

{siqeoidde jou yi a1a(ap) 19Y UoledyIiEnbSI] S101021] Auedwoq) sy}

ayj ayepapun o} sjed
1ho afiJeus papusaig_ | 29Ul 10 aNjeA DIJBLINST

¥yeHdapun 0] S}S0d s

ay) syepapun o) uaye]

00 084 0o€
Aq pasnbal Se S10}0211p 2yj JO JONPUCD 3y} UQ LImal Jo uodal e Bunedaid
_ _ _ 00 §GLE 00 € palaA00al SPI0Yal pUB SY00q 8y} Bunsn
- L 00 095"t 009 aseD 8y} Jo} spiodal pue syooq ay) Buieroday
3 ylom 3 jJom ayy WIOM yiom jo K105a1e2 SIY) Ul USYEHIPUN 3 O} S}SE] Ay} jo uonduasaq

|_20_01 awm pajewns3

(€ 210N) SNOILYDILSIANI

Jojepinbiy ayy wouy yisiano
um 'sauojsabpug uiynm siafeuey JoIuag Ag auop SI HIOM SiY) JO ISON

18 6823 00 019'2Z3 00 82 I€101
; H..}f“.i{ T 777 fooo08s'z 009 volEsSIUIWPE 9sed Buljjojuod pue Buisasiany
.rrrr.wtt}tt 00 Ol 0s 0 (aiqeodde se) unod Jofpue asnoH saiuedwoy Je suinjal jeuy Bunig

. 00 084 00t (aiqeoidde se)

L ! | slaguiaul pue S1oppa o} spoday jeuy Buinssi pue Bumaias) ‘Buuedald
00 0%t 0S 0 saiyed JUBA3|a. 1BUJ0 PUB JHINH WO S2UBIE3|D BINSOD Buyoas

.1}1 T 00 0€¢ 001 (a1geoidde jou yi S18|9p) Suinjal xe L uonesodion Buiy pue Buuedaid
B cw; T 00 09y 007 h {sjqeoiidde Jou ji 3)8jap) SuINd LYA Buijiy pue Buledalg
t};t }z f, .w-,“ M.;...Mm},t _ 00 0Ll 050 (ejqeondde se) unod Jo/pue asnoy saiuedwon e swnyss Bulji4
_ 00 080°¢C 008 ] " “(oiqeoidde

I se) sJaquwaw pue SIojIpald 0} spodas buinss pue Buimainal ‘Buuedaig

N - SIOJRASILILPE

e o ased Ag 9Se0 ay) uo SUop XJom 3y) Buyonuod pue Buisasiang
e 00 082 00 ¢ ases ayj Jo ssaiboid ayy jo smatas) oipouad Buniepapun
00 092 00 L siseq Apapenb e uo puoq Aeuad o14i0ads ay) Jo foenbape au} Buimalnay

@ AMYWINS 3lviiLsa s34 @




(aiqeoidde ssaym) Auedwiod/i0igsp

ayy @yepapun o} ajel

@)yepapun o) S}S09 8L}
|_aul lo 2niEA PIJELUNIST

ay} axepapun o) uayel
2g_0) awi_pajewnsa

00 0S¢ o0t
e 3 auy) Aq peumo Auadoid ploysaly 4o 1oadsal ui uonned e Buus)sibay
) 00 00E'L 00§ s198Se J0 UCNESI|ER) BU) LI ISISSE O} SI011010S Bunonisu
L 00 08ce'e 00 €L S198SE UMOUY asI[ea) 0} sjuabe yym Buisten
e s 00 Otk 00 L 5)asse UMOUY anjea o} sjuabe Bunaniisuy
e 00 092 001l JUno29e 8y} Jo 3insojo ay) BuipieBas sueq sy} yim Buisien
00 00Z'S 0002 s1gop
. yooq Suipuelsino 129)j00 0} Bundulepe pue S101qap yim Buipuodsaliod
00 09¢ ool aoe|d ut Jar02
. . aoueINsu! By} Jo ssauajeudoidde pue AIgenns syl Bunojiuow AueinBay
. 00 09¢ colL sjasse Jano asuesnsui ajqelns bulbuely
3iom 3 jlom 3yl Niom yiom jo KioBajes siy} ui uayepapun aq 0} $yse) ayl Jo uonduasag

(¥ ®1ON) $138SV 40 NOILYSIVIY

yers woddns Aq suop st SpI033l
pue syooq ay) Bunsi| jo yse sldwis sy Jojepinbi ayy woJy ybiseno
yim 'seuojseBpug uiypm siabeuepy Joiueg Aq auop s1 3J0M SIU] 1O ISON

L PR

06 09¢3 00 SPD'ELT 00 0§ ‘lejol
i Hif 1H {l el 00 06Z'1 gog suonebnsaaul BuaasiarQ
00 006'€ 00 6L SI0)IPAID JO Wauaq

ayy soj SpUN} 12A0231 0} JapIo Ul Aped payj e 1surebe aye; Aew Jap|oy 3210

T L ay) SUOIJIE 10 sucesuel) Aue AJuap! 0} SPI0J3) PUB $400Q Buimainsy
00 002'S 00 02 315 'S10191|08 'SJUBIUNOJJE YUBeq B} SB Yons

‘sanued paIy) JUeAsdl Wolj uoijeusojul buluielgo pue Buisjaas &g saLI8A008)
| lasse [equajod Buigjpuapl 0] MaIA B Ujim uotiebusaaul [eniul ue Buonpuo)

AYMVINANS 3LVINILSE S334




e L e e s

ssaulsng
ay Jo 1padsal ui suonebiqo Ajsjes pue ylesH yim aouerdwod Bunojuow

B I e

ssauIsng ay) jo Buipey) Aep o} Aep ey} Buljonuod pue bulojiuopy

pled sale|es pue sabem Jo 19adsas ur udneLLojU JuBasial Buiiugns
pue DHINH Ylm ssauisng oy Joj uonensibal |1y meu e dn Bumes

sSuoluUn apel; pue yejs yim Buisier]

ssouIsng a8y} 1o} sales
pue saseyosnd Jo 109dsal Ul SjOJJU0I pue sWa)shs s|ge)ns dn Bunjeg

T A A i -

ssausng ayy 10} aoueinsul a|qeuns Buibuelry

A N

5580810} MO} YysED pue ueld ssauisng
e Buledaid pue ssauisng ay) Jnoge uoneuwuoul ayeudoldde Buluelgo

3 jiom
ay) ayeuapun o} ajel
|__no_abieys papualq

3 Yom ayy
ayeuapun 0] s3s0d awln

aU} 1o anieA PAIRWNST | _ 30 _0) Wi} PIIBLNS3

HIOM
ay} ayepapun o} udye)

yiom jo KioBajed siyy ul uayepapun aq o} sy s} ayj Jo uonduosag

(G @10N) ONIOVH.L

1o)epinbiy ay) woly ybisteao
yrm ‘sauocisabpug uiypim siabeuepy Joiusg Ag SUOP SI3IOM SIL] JO JSOW

£l 103 00 0.9'813 00 ¢9 ‘1ejol
_.....th B e e I L i B -
.i - 111 ; 00 020'9 00 ¥l suoljesi|eas jasse Bulaasiaag
00 O¥0°L 00 ¥ ab1eya Joyjo Jo sebebuow e 0} 102lqns
. e $12SSE 2Y] JO UOIESI|Ea) SUj JAAO SI0UPSID PaInaas ay) uim Buisien
00 092 001l (ajqeoidde ssaym) Apadosd ployases|ployas.y s,Auedwod/s,ojqap

By} JaA0 paInoas s)qap noqe saabebuow woy spejsp buuielqg

AYVYINAINS J1VINILST S334




9/8

Jojepinbi Ag @ouapuodsallod 10upald Buleasiang

ayj ayepapun o} ajel

| 8aul 16 anjeA palewliysy |

ayenapun 0} 51502 aluf]

ay} ayepapun o} uayel
| _8q_0} auin]_palewns3

o _ 0006L'C 00%
00 092 00t saako|dwa o) pied spuspiap ay) woyy pajonpap xe} Butded
00 0¥0°tL 00 v PUBPIAID JO UOHBIEDP
e 10 aonou ay) Buinssi pue ‘sioypaid o} pusplaip e Buifed pue Bunejnoen
00 00E'L 060§ SLUIB|D N3y} b0 aledtpnipe C} Jsplo thjgep jo
) " s1004d 181} Jo poddns w1 s10)P3ID LWOL) UCHELLIOJUI |BLUOIHPPE Bunsanbay
00 085°L 009 puspiaip e jo Juawded ay; Joy wayy Sunpwpe Ajew.oj pue
. . way) uo Buneaipnipe ‘SIoNPaJ2 WOol) paAioal 1gap Jo sjoold Buimairay
00 02S 00z¢ aanou
I o ayazeh sjeudoidde ue Buioed pue puapiAip POpUjUI 4O 220U B Buinss)
00 0v0'L 00 v wajsAs
s S Juswsbeusw 8SED BY) U0 LOIBWIOUI JOPald Blep 0} dn Bulutejulely
00 00F'0l 00 0¥ swieo nay) Buipsebal
e e SUOIESIaALOD Buoydee) pue sjiews ‘souapuodsaniod Joypaid yym Bullesg
00 08¢ 00 ) swiep aakojdwa BuipieBal soy( siusiked Aouepunpay au) uim Buisien
w. _ - 7 00 00¢'L 006 swiep sy} Buipsebal seakojdwa yum Buipuodsaiod
00 025 00c PO
e sjuswhed Aouepunpay a8y} 0} UOISSILANS JOj uolejuswnoop Bulsidwo)
- Q0084 00 ¢ swiepD sakojdwa JNoge spIodas 3Sed ay) wWouj uoneuloju Buineg
3 jiom 3 jdom ay} Niom wiom jo KroBajed siyy uj udeuapun aq o3 sysej} ay} jo uonduasag

{9 510N} SHOLIATYD

juatuubisse siy} ut Ino paises aq [im Buipel) yey; pajedionue jou si Y|

00 03

00 03

000

IEJol

AYVIWINNS JLVINILST s33d




9/9

ased ayp Jo abpamouy JuaLIND uodn paseq ajewST UB SI SA0QR U JeU) Pajou aq pinous 3t g N

aw Juasald ay) e 9SED SIy} 0] UOHE|R. Ul PAIJIIUSPI UBAQ BABY SI8lJEW J1j199ds ased o - S1apew Jyoads ase)  / 9loN

Auedwoo ayy Jo ssawisng 2y 9ped) O} Jou PapIoap Sey Japjoy aoio 3y - Buipelr] G SjoN

_

GG L 8Z3 00 65v'G/3 00 892 MHOM 30 SIHO0SILYI TIV HOd TV.LOL ONYD
‘Bl S14) 1B S19)jBW D1jInads ased AUR JO SIEME JOU BIB SAA
00 03 06 03 000 lejol
- " S - -
I aom 3 Niom ay) Niom yiom jo Aebajes siyj W uayepspun aq o} s)se) ay} jo uondirosag
3y} aeUapun o) ajet [ayeHapun o} S)S02 aw}! ayj ayepapun o} udxe)

|__inc afiieys papualg_ | 2yl jo aniea palewilsd_ | ag 0] aunl pajewisd -
) (£ 8jou) SHIALLVIN D14103dS 3SVD
1o1epinbin ay woy ybisiano
ypm ‘ssuoysafipug uiyim siabeuely Joluag AQ SUOp Si 4JOM SiY} JO ISOW
06 0423 000EL'LZ3 0082 180y

AHVINWNS JLVINILST S33d




APPENDIX 7

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PRE AND POST APPOINTMENT
TIME COST ANALYSIS




- | ofbed -

00 0 00 0 yeis poddng 3 suEISIssY |
00 0 00 0 1aIysen
000 00 0 JOJENSIULDY 8seD
0o 0 D00 1abeuepy
00 0¥€ 00 OvC iabeeuepy Jouag
000 000 1oj08.1Q]
00 0EY 00 OE 1auoipjoeld Aousalosu|
0l Lol abuey ayey AUNcH
000 000 000 000 00 ZEE'0L 000 00 #08'6 | (3) pawie|) saa (101
64 60€ 00 9€1'0Z |68 69 000 000 000 000 GO e¥ 000 08 ¢c SINOH |BI0L
00 0FZ oosya’l (044 0G o 000 000 oo 0l ¢ 000 000 uoneBinsaau;
00 0FC 00v0L'y  |OL 2L 000 000 000 000 o1 2L 000 000 SI01PID
88 ZLE 008z’ |0€L 000 000 000 000 0S5 v 000 0ge S}@ssy JO UCNESIEDY
6G ¢5¢E 00006Vt |GL¢g€ 000 000 000 000 GLEL 000 00 02 Buiuue)d pue uoneysiuwpy
m“mmﬁw_:o: (3) SInoYy Hels JolensiuLpyY JoBeuep JouoR.d
abeiaay |SIS0D 8wi] e woddng | Buisaysen ase)) laBeuepy 1019S iowang | Aouanjosuy LONAUNY YIOM JO LUONEIYISSE(D
SINOH

910z AelAl €1 01 9L0Z dy | WOy poliad au) 10 S}S00 dWi] 4O sishjeuy

ON

UONE:)SIYggPV JUIOr Ul Pa}ILLIT UCRINASUCD | OHEATOSNI




- | ebed -

00 0 000 #€18 voddng B sjuelsissy
000 000 BIysen
00 0 00 0 JOJEAISINWPY 9SED
000 000 laBeuepy
00 0FZ 00 OvZ 1sbeeuey JolUBG
000 000 Jo1%aNg
00 OEY 00 OEF lsuooesd Asuaajosu)
oL wol4 abuey a1y AlnoH
000 000 000 000 0% 866'6 {000 05 s98'cl | (3} pawierd s34 (ejo)
06 ¢Z¢< 06 698°cZ |16 €L 000 000 000 000 a9 Ly 000 S TATAS SINOH |e10 1
G /6T 0L002'T |evL goo 000 000 000 BLG 000 Gee S}essy jO uoiesieay
vl GZE 02559°LZ |8 99 000 0g o 000 000 Bi Ot 000 0D 0t Buluued pue ucnensiuwpy
(3}
ajey Aoy (3) SJNOH 4els lojensIuRupYy 1abeuey Jauoipeld
abeiaay | SISO awiy jelo) woddng | Buusiyse) asen Jabeue Joluag j0jpanq | Asusajosu] LOIUNY MIOM JO UONBIIJISSED
sInoy

910z |udY | O} polad auy} 1oj S}soD swi| JO sisAleuy

ON

:o_ambw_‘u< JUIOf Ul pajiwlT uoRdNLsuo) _‘DI.¢>._sz_I




APPENDIX 8

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES LIKELY TO BE
INCURRED




Joint Admininstrators Expenses Likely to be Incurred

Category 1 Dishursements

Agents Fees

Legal Fees

Statutcry Bond

Statutory Advertising

Room Hire for initial creditors meeting

Category 2 Disbursements

Box Storage
Printed Paper
Copy Paper
Mileage

Total

8,000 00
19,000 00
460 00
169 8O
125 00

27,754 80

250 00
37 50
162
15 00

304 12
28,058 92




APPENDIX 9

PROOF OF DEBT FORM




Proof of Debt — General Form

PHD1 Construction Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 1 Apri 2016

1 |Name of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 [Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to
attach them now but the administraior may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at hus
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

5 |[If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
securnty, and the date it was given

g8 |Particulars of any reservation of title ciaimed In respect
of goods supphed to which the clam relates

9 [Signature of creditor or person authornsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Adminisirator




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or over) or the
Chairman of the
Meeting If you wish
to provide for
alternative proxy
holders in the
circumstances that
your first choice 15
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well
Please delete words
in brackets if the
proxy holder1s only to
vote as directed 1 e
he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed
if the creditor has not
signed 1n person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2
Proxy (Administration)
PHD1 Construction Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the abave person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 8 June 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resofution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resclutions

1 For the acceptancelrejection” of the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals/revised
proposals* as circulated

(see specific resolutions detalled below for voting purposes)

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 8 1 insolvency Act 1986

Proxy {Administration) continued

PHD1 Construction Limited

a)

c)

The Joint Administrators continue to realise assets in accordance
with objectives b and ¢ of the statutory purpose of the Adminustration
In particular -

() sell the company's assets at such time and on such terms as they
consider appropriate,

(1) investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams that the
company may have against any person, firm or company whether
In contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of
the company or any person, firm or company which supphes or
has supplied goods or services to the company, and

(m) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as
Joint Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable
or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to
these proposals

FOR/AGAINST

The Administration will end by the Company being placed into either
Compulsory Liquidation, or where funds allow, Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation with Jonathan Lord to be appointed

NE Creditors may nominate a different Liquidator, butin the absence
of such nomination the above named would become the liguidator
Any alternative nominations for proposed liquidators will need to be
receved hefore the proposal 1s approved

Creditors consiger and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ commitiee to
assist the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of
between 3 and 5 creditors)

FOR/AGAINST

In the absence of a creditors committee,

d) That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to
be charged at the prevailing standard rates used by the firm at
the tme the work was performed, and that the Jomnt
Administrators be authorised to draw their fees plus VAT together
with expenses incurred from the Administration estate as and
when funds allow

FOR/AGAINST

g) That the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements be
calculated on the bases descnibed in Appendix 5 and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr Category 2
disbursements from the Administration estate as and when funds
allow

FOR/AGAINST

f) The Joint Administrators shall be authonsed to discharge the
outstanding pre-appointment fees and expenses as set out in the
proposals in the sum of £31,161 40, to be paid out of the assets

Form 82




of the company as and when funds permit
FOR/AGAINST

g) That the Joint Admiristrators will be discharged from hability under
the Administration, immediately upon the Joint Administrators filing

their final report to creditors
FORI/AGAINST




APPENDIX 11

FORM 2.20B — NOTICE OF A CREDITORS MEETING




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of the
company

{¢) Insert details of
place of meeting

{d) Insert date and
time of meeting

*Delete as applicabie

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number

PHD1 Construction Limited 08854778

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice Manchester 2304 of 2016
District Registry Chancery Division

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Jonathan Lord of Bridgestones Ltd, 125/127
Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE and Robert Cooksey of Bridgestones Ltd,
125/127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE

That a meeting of creditors of (b) PHD1 Construction Limited of
7 Webster Court, Canna Park, Warrington, WAS 8WD

Is to be held at (c) Daresbury Park Hotel, Daresbury Park, Warnngton, WA4
4BB

on (d) 8 June 2016 at 10 30

The meeting 1s

*(1) an nitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Schedule”),

| iInvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by
the date of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

in order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give
to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed
for the meetng, detarls in wniting of your claim

Signed E )\ e

Joint Administrators

Dated 23¢D My 20

A copy of the proposals 1s attached




APPENDIX 12

CREDITORS LIST




8B40

satoN

Hnom Y pI)eIoNY

ceSiIst

SLEST'IT

9¢ £€6°01
£V 7T6'8

8F Z16°¢S

¥o STP'S

£1L28°C

995808
00 ZHr'T

78 LEv'6h

0T LVE'WT

[AAALS]

00 Zv6'9

ST 91L'8E

08 STT'1

009159
189570

fiunag  Junowy YOS

ade 114 ‘voyjog ‘peoy plO L2poyD LE1-€€]

FAQ EVM ‘U0BuiLrem
‘poomualig yie g poomyditg ‘@ay uoljec] 70|

dHT T1d
‘uol[og ‘peoy uowul] “ed [BINISNPU] ABAY BIUEDLIG

ZHS 6171 ‘{oudiaai] ‘voisien ‘peoy syueg
Ny TS ‘Payjays ‘aueT {jewerd

NIZ £dd “Aapoy)
‘AR SHIBAM Seuleg ‘Lnos) 2snoypunoy o¢ wup)

69 FYM ANYsay) ‘uolSuLLey, ‘proYy 1018aYD) B[

dgs 0.9 ‘yomwolg
153 ‘peCY AMAp[olsT [euIsnpU] uetq[y 7 nun

TdI 11NE Suiyuom
ave £1agq ‘Asjdiyg ‘peoy plRuysed |

SHL €S ‘PIRYIRYS 1P3ING puepodg
1t ‘asnol [epuay ‘d17 (AS) louder saigdag o/

dS¢S 87 ‘spaa Jeang Jjassny
‘asnoy joude) 'SI0NI0S UOSMEL 314293 M TH 9/2

[46 vV M ‘uoiBurtiem

DY gHD “Wog arewsdy ‘Kauuels
3wt ‘peoy |{IN ASUUEIS JUI0] 3MMUB A ‘AUIN WU

ddL §)S ‘anysayd ‘od¥aog 1§ uuy

[rgZvm
QNYSIYD) “UOITULLIE g “PROY 2UOIYIY 1Z- 07 U

HMHY 0977 ‘Uasmiorr) 21eIST [BLOSNIPU] USALISED)

§S3IPPY 10)1PILTY

SI019B1U07)
BurueajD parvdossy

panun] Auedwon
any juelg peaysy

payu-] SI00(] 1035y
M usSisaq
puocwel] myny

PY1

07) 7p 10ART] ploury

paraut|

siue[eas ofjody
sales

pue any [oo[ aund)y

A1} suosess [V
uoIPISUSD
nexds vagly

s10L1)Xg A3[|BA 21y

(2|
K sueI)) YSnodsury

{21a10U07) UOpIRE)
sausnpuj 3152135y
paItI]

SIANSNOIY DAY

U Y30V

Q11 NVITOVYIY
prT

193211 21810U00 DHY
panw
Suyooadiatem Dvy

weN 10)pas)

PajIIT uononysuod LaHd 404 ONILSIT H0 114390




FEL)

$3)ON

Junowy pajedIo|y

0 §ST'S

08 £3¢°0F

118L1°

0z 1Z1°9

§T €678
00 9LL°01

S 8Z6']

£€ 989°'py

8T 8LL'S

00 000°9€
9107 Arenugag ¢
uo asnoy saueduwio)
1B paJIajsIgal

Guneoyf pu paxid 00 §96°LL9'S

TIN
00ZL5°L
¥0 00S° (¢

€1 SLL1S

£L 18S' vy
0Z TEY'L

Aumosg  unowy vOS

d96 8SS ‘pues| Koaue) ‘peoy Sung (7

dVT tEW
‘Ja1sayduely ‘aleg ‘proy Jleypy ‘asnop uewpe)

d’16 ¥'19 ‘uonog ‘peoy praywog |

(199 ¢18 SwAT-1epun
-9]1SEIMIN ‘UOLILSIY)) “31RISH [e1usnpu] 1sinymoy

132 T9HD riim
‘ydnosoquiosg ‘peoy 2Feq(IA yEnosoquiorg 8¢

HIS 2871 'spaa] “playapidtiy ‘peay N 1810 ¢

Xd¢ vog ‘Yreay Asppes) ‘sue aymod (01

MSE PHM 1915921044 ‘ABM PIOMSIOD

0L €€7 ‘|lood1aatT
e [BLISTpU] A3[Saouy ‘peOY puowiuEl

XV LPHD ‘(e ‘oxedoy
‘aue LeDy 0-4 SHUp) “YiBd ssaulsng syUi sy

arz 19 ‘weyduiuung ‘a0ed Lojpuud ¢

GNI LIND “xassq ‘sanutely ‘Aep Slaquq ¢

FIS T187] S5paa7] “jied |[RURIYM

e §71 ‘[oodianr} Geo0g Alpunog

SXT 8IS ‘anysigrad ‘pisyuci ‘aue anymAleD

Zdv S1IN
*19)SalIURIA] 193115 [RIDIIUILLOY) [ ‘SKend) |[IH

HHO SNA “19158U0( “KINIUDE 193NS YYD 6L-LL

SSAIpPPY 10JIpAL)

3ja1U0)) A3aueD)
panwi] Suneay
1001}43puf pue
Surpsaiog uewpe))
e

P S[IALD) aseqp(ing

dexoig

Pl

sanddng Suipjing
sjuied ysnosoquiorg

P |eOLIII3[ Y Aujilg
panuiy

oosewry s8311g

Pl
ASojouyosiouLaty |,
yosog

pry uelg Aepuogg

pamnuin]
suone[|eIsu] SING

sasudiauy Aey anjg
pajuui

AN UssW N, Ho1g
PIaT LO 31seM
¥ 2Ny uoskq 1t
Py serddng Suipping
W 12QUIL] S123¢]

P17 ue) ruueyg
panni suonn|og
uippet) yeq
pajLlT SATIARS

SuIuEd]D UOSUINY

IWEN 1011PII)

papwi uondNASUC) LQHd Y04 ONILSIT HO1103¥D




junouly pajeIoNVY

00 000°1

66 €798

$T909°CI

70 10£°71T
00 0t0°S
pZ 05£°8T

L0 6¥6°6T1

€ CT0'TTE

95 €99°¢9
69 ¥19°S
Ly TOL6T

00 8L¥'p1

00 0¥9'Y

00 T99°L

7T $9T°T61
9¢ 6LE'E1

Ajunlag  unowy vOS

SYUE IV AL DAYSayD ‘uoiSuliiep ‘proy JIISYIUBN
ZOT 1DH “S0LIRH 191G UdUIeI[1Rg -7

AHL 6714 ‘Amg ‘poominalg ‘anua) 1O YL

OM8 9€S ‘PIPLJ2YS Buudsx( ‘plauoold €

vOL 9NH
Ny ‘proY YFnoD ‘Aem uosiead g ‘asnoH sso

LVYZ 1S ‘Pl21IsyS ‘192115 [RIDIWWO)
£ ‘9SNOH [B12JOUILIOY) ‘UOSMEH 9|42 0/D

0Ly
CQH ‘PRYSIOPPNH 1931 3[eq ‘SIIIA 193§ 2(ed

puepal]
‘D1 L1AM ‘PIOIRA ‘PROY SUBQIY IS 08 ‘1 2138

AO PIS ‘Hodyo0ls ‘anuaay ySieH

dgdL €€ ‘Toodiaary quoN “ied
[BLLISTIPU] A3[SMOUY] ‘PrOy POOMSapR(D T NU()

AdT
FTIN “IHISAYIUBIY ‘UOIA[PPIIA *350D 101A34]) §1

VL £€7 Toodaar
‘aje1sy [eLusnpuy A3(smouy ‘Aep Mg | MU

AVE €1 ‘loodiaal] 20§ Haqly ‘uoH1AEg piempd

HI9 ZIN 19183yaue iy
“GUON 1§ 2NYSUoA3(] ‘atenbg [esIaAluf) ‘6 HUL)

(Id8 071 ‘Joodtaal] 12218 |[eyang -1
NMm3
0PN “12IS3PURy ‘peoy {[BSUON MIed SUOS[IAM

SSAIPPY 101IPa1)

P17 S9|BS 18D SAIABQ
panw|]
uononusuo) [ 4

13M0] PUE SBD) UMOID)
UONINIISHOD)
pIaLssoLD

papun dnoany yoo)

SA0AIRG
AJn29g JUBISUOD

§301A12G
Asamorp ne1dwony

23210000 AJ|I3Y.0 JO
J[eYaq uo 3 33gjo)
papiwy

SP[OjJeIS AMYSAYD)

pauuur] s13msug
UOS[I M SAHEBYD

400

payui
[E21UY221020 DD
SI0MDI|OS

Q100 [[95587)

on g 081eD
pauung olpuis
uayoy wodude))

JUIWITEUBIA
samoe,] woaude)

panun Sudwng

aleN 1011PaL)

pajiy UoRONIISUOD LGHd ¥Od ONILSIT HOL1A3XD




12910

SA0N yunowy pajedo|y

08 8¥9°r

€8 9ET¥S

08 $69

9% L5S°9

00 89¢€'6

88 68T°1

09 197°¢1

00 91L°

08 856'6

00 60€°€

00 09¥'Y

AR INAIN

0T616T

9t 80T°TS
68 630°1

Ajanag  junowmy vOS

AdE v ‘uoiSuilep ‘suioqon
‘Kepy peaisyy “ed ssaulsng IPIsYIEd ‘7D HUN

@41 5¢7 10831 ‘UID
Yooqie] ‘ueT Jajepy ‘anua)) ssausng HUnoD 3[qeIS

NdS
tid ‘101531 ‘uoBuoT ‘s1aquiey)) moy yamyd G|

L9 p17T7 ‘WeyxaIm ‘pojes| ‘satiaftL pojeH

grg §17 ‘[oodsaAr]
iBJ AUOISIApP[RD ‘asnoH uolsuely Yl ‘3. sung

ave
£71 ‘[oodisary 93205 JjBH PO ‘24enbg sined 1S 6

DT O0ILD
quay ‘sieispeolq Py BUOIIA i ‘SHIOA BLIOIIA

ALZ ¥V M “a1ysayD) ‘uoiSuiiem ‘due
KayseT ‘une Aaxse ‘matapieyaI) sue] AseT]

ONG6 €IS
‘A1YSHIO A INOG ‘PIoILAYS “Tuadsal)) aArdIFIO) €HET

avy
IV ‘uoiSmaiey ‘peoy I21SSYdSUBN £ $Z )

NOT
SES ‘Playyays ‘umoradey) Al pueimogd 61

pue|a
‘ALtay AUnoD) ‘eafel] ied ssauisng A3|[EAOUON

Y9 1Ad ‘Uojsalyg 13318 Ujodur]

“IAE T ‘loodianry
‘s3e|q 98ueyoxg ‘3SNOH JIN|EM J0O[] Y19

OO £18 ySnols YooiqujoD ‘Kem LP[ED ‘1Y NuN

$SIpPPV J0NpAI)

SWNSAG
[emysanyary Ayedurg

Kawmor olagjg

paiuny
sa01Al25 30109

X1UApEay -0

adesspue] leq

dT1TdMmd

pajury
SuijArq o24agg

suonnjos sesodio)
adeaswieas

pauui|
sIanyg 7 s100J 44

suonn|og
aesodion wax(]

Burp|uq ated
$1922305) puolei(]

PRIl S3IUUDY
2y AURLIORW SIUa(g

souse[d 2333¢]

palwly S$1013BNU0D)
Sure1095(] UoSMeQ]

28
07) 7§ JaWIn| SalAE(]

WEN J0}PILD)

pajiu] uodINNSUOY LOHd HO4 ONILLSIT HOLIG3dD




LYo

$210N

Junoury pIaedo|y

08 8¥1°8

o v1¥'l

£1 $0C'Tl

TIN

61 €LE9T
00259

0T 6L5°61

00 §T9°S¥
06 9¥0°S

0T 1891

ZT ¥S0°81

78 195°0F

1€ £29°Trl

80 TI8'FI

09 £5£°9

T6TIE'L

Aundag  unowy vOS

Sdo 111
‘joodizal ‘peoy $$010Y|Y ‘3SNOYH SSOMIY £ Y0

HLO 8V M ‘ssupipy ‘peoy uontd

(SO PTNLL ‘Projusy ‘peoy
131504 “Yled $sautsng} PIOJYSY “LN0) Suyor 1S ‘T

puefas[ ‘ONL LEd ‘WeyduiuLig
oS Sied Alutl], ‘asnoH SpIoduo]

gdL
PNQ ‘Jaiseauog] ‘py Anmed £7¢ ‘19010)) SjoLed

ALZ 1VH ‘moueH ‘peoy uoneis 6
(D8 6719 ‘AIng Py UONBIAY “Yed Laysygury

OME
7N ‘Ioisayouely ‘aedsdoysig o1 "Wned pIojXO

NSt 710 ‘Weyp|Q ‘$397 ‘UL 9J033A0(] £
WdS L4 ‘YUOMUR] ‘21003Ufip AL K12y

dH6 ¥L1
qonsald Sied ssomisng A3|smoury] peoy HIpPRD

{19 6 ‘weySuruig 9G [12mpeyS 9SnoH [[ImMPEYS

poomAay
‘aueq] A IRISY [BLUSNpU] yaag YT HuN

Xas
19 ‘uopuo “arenbg epeue) | M) SPULRY 240

Xdas
14 ‘uopuoT ‘arenbg speue) | [ SSULIRH I[N

A0 STON
‘weyBwnoN AL YBO 31T HN0D PEISMIN

$S2APPV 1011PALD)

paun
UOIINLSUOD) [MD
P17 SUOIIBABIXH

02 2 Apuniny

Y2lemoqoy
g P17 om] dnoiny

payun-] saes

sw1218Ag uedsuaain

U9ainy 00
§321A15

Suea]D g WHD

P11 JURD

PalL] AJIsaININ ]
Aunoag ssaniod
aaroldiol4

panany
SUOTIE||BISU] )85l

panun] 404

PY] S32NAIRG
auel)) 1m0 ], uoded
pajun

S SBIWAIaf JO J[BY3G
Uo Y SSULLSH 13Ny
9\.— slaueiuo))

a[3ed 3o jleyaq

uo V_D SaulleH ._u_:m

uoy

aweN J1071paID)

papwin uolINISUCD LOHd Y04 ONILSIT HO11a3¥D




100

S3joN

Junouy pajedo]|y

L6 6E6'S

6 359°8

00 087°LI

00 828

81 79L°1

9L 165

€6 £rEol

96 199°F€

00 00TV

00 000°SL

8l 16v'l

L1LEES

80 ZIL'6

0v 01£°91

TIN

8V v¥6°S

fiundag  unowy vos

NV LIW “121s3youeiy ‘peoy jred piojeil
ZIT 0ldm ‘aue yd07

7AE PPN ‘Plojpad ‘Aep pIRUURIS
“Yleq ssauisng] A10L] ‘qe[-t plojpag] ‘1o1eqnau] AN

DAY SPHD (B “AQIry 1594 ‘PY SWnOQIsaMm €]

NSE
zdq ‘22pun(t ‘pedy UOSLUBE] [ ‘31U UONBAGUU]

MV
CZIN “101SAYDUBIA] “UIIMISAL] “PY man AIng L€

N9 [1 ‘uopuoT ‘nejkeny
‘alenbg Aojadpiag 100jd pIg “asno} arenbg Ks|axiag

MEO YNM UL PIAYINEIN
“w-uolysy ‘py uedip ‘9iwisy [eInsnpuy 2jedpue]

4L ZIA S191SaYDURA ‘192118 55010 ‘a5uRyINT |BAOY

wop3uy PN ‘AVE SLT
‘joodiaal 4eang sawe[ ‘ashop] urSay ‘1001 YIS

[HL €71 ‘loodiaan]
MOy FERIQID ‘A1B)ST [Rrsnpu] prempy Suy

197 9S ‘pIa1yays 19208 £3saat] 0

NS N “19158oU0T ‘UN0Dy
sSwpIg “fled SSaISNg PUOWIYDTY ‘@SnoH uog

NQL €98 ‘anYSHoA 4inos
‘weylayioy] ‘swreap-uodn-yiep ‘prOY i315BIUOG ¢

HS9 #g ‘weyduiung ‘Aemsuaand) snotd alowor)
2¢ ‘azenbg asounon z ‘4717 SYUWSOOUS 0/

J¥6 /19 ‘uonoy ‘uollasy
‘peoy wingyae(g “jled ssouisng sunfea(g | wun

SSAIPPY JONPALD)

pr1 Auedwion sseuny
pawiI|
HOAL - (LLNI

panuwi|
SINY 1Innseyuy

ag auuyuy

P11 £30j0uyda]
uosUIyINY

Pl SWalsAg
Juip|ojjesg IH

panun S[eLIRA
uolonnsuo)) sdoy

AN IS0

s1aupeg 79 Ba SIBOH

LVA - swoisn)y
P SnuaAay INH

M A1R)eS pue ity
pauwiy 0D
Suidua g ydnologs|ity

sajeg %9 any
0UDJApPERY SYHIH

Pi] sos1Alag
FuusawiSug poomAey

PN 1WaUNIIIayY

sijeadg sdey

adeasprey

3weN 10HpPIID)

pajuu uoidNNSU0) LOHd ¥Od ONILSI] HO011d3dD




By

§aJON

unomwy pajedd|iy

00 8S¥°1

9¢ 999°0¢
00 L91°1

9¢ 1€L°91

89 £61°1T

06 L08'S0T

79 7T91°v¢
78 88¢°1
166891

00 vOL'Y

76 ZETSH

97 6ELO1

0E 978°€SL

00 085°8
9 T9E°L

9y 080°L

Aunoag  unowy VoS

adao
0719 “Ang “ueq 1oy12)] ‘serueny) yued Iy

Onil LI “1s1saysuely
‘a1157 [BLISTIPU] 23pUqUIBY) 131G UOIA

AGE LMD ‘PIOJSUIA QURT [[BYINOWS
r9€ S1dm “Amasmacy ‘|[1H 10025

4d0 6577 SpaaT “ded [etusnpu]
usalry ss017) ‘sueq dioyismou] ‘asnoy BuppAooy

vd3
7S ‘spaa] ‘Aepy UCLUSHY ‘[eDU3)) YUON 1aMO]

370 SNA ‘Ueip
‘proy 2SNoYauolsg ¢ led ssauisng (1A PUB[Ue

A6 SAM PlaUREM NIsSO ‘Aep 12Uty
INZ 1 1IN “12isayauey ‘1S yuomaym g ‘nu))
OVL £W ‘plojies Py sreuppelg 1€

MET [ING X3ssng 1sap Fuiyuom ‘peoy
aquoowe, ‘pr1 (31N) sdueut] a10Au] HESH 0/0

Dgc ¢n1 ajqeisun( ‘s15ay uoFnoH
‘a)e1sq [BLHSNPU) ULIR] PUaSUMO ] ‘peoy WIngyde|q

nAE Z9HD
‘R ‘pedyuaNIIE] ‘pROY PRAYSHMEH ‘G Nun)
a8 914 ‘weySuluLig ‘peoy A3f3eH L7]
138 ¢7 foodiaat 1§ LEPNID £¢

a9 770 ‘weyp|Q ‘sue meysm3siH

ssalppy Jonpai)d

SIBUOTA]
Ja1usyd s[{eysie

Buussnsul dyw
Furdwung
21212U0)) SUB{IRJIRIA]

pr] 241 Aaqep

P11 uswaSeuey
2SEM S5

pajuI] suonnjos
|suuosiadg “mu_mo‘.w

Y1 uoHNGLISI WS
SULIOJIR[ ]

Y1om ZISY1]
PI] JOI§100] 297

sysfory adeospue]

PITSIL
2 ¥oLIg 211 SBIUR ]

UOLRPOWUIOIIY
2UI§ E1ONIISUOY]

suonBn|0g
KS1aug uoydunry]
JUAUNINISY
UOIINLISUO YD)
yor(g uowsy

PV $3(BS % 24H DX

papun-|
{oo]y) Led ydasor

awe)y loupard

pajiwi] uondNNSsuo) LAHd Y04 ONILSIT YO LIA3XD




¥Z 69L°6T

09 10£°C
76 870°L1
00 09'p1

00 008°L
b0 198°LS

ST Y68
0€ SLT°¢
009111

£L 95L L1
67 80097
9 919

v ¥LE

91 LEVCL
00 $78°¢
96 79Z°¢1

00 868°1

8y 067°6L

BEIITY) $3)0N junowy p3jedo|y Auandeg  unowy vOS

AL8 0£8d oisug ‘Lojurem ‘Aem joap 1S
€16 844 “pIojpeig ‘prOY 2quooung
MAg €17 Toodisarg ‘ue Aqiaq 9yl

XQE LS Sp2a7] ‘peoy umoyadey) LT
L83 §vd “suoisuyor 13ang ARl £7

H1§ 6710 "BoMIppEYD
‘192.1% 334 ‘3N SSIUISTY 1534 WEBYP[O

[A8 ZIVA ‘SMOJ[1M-[-U0JMIN
‘P Ieza[3uy “ajelsy [ershpul A3 Aayueg

OV6 vHQ ‘Buidg 3] uoyyBnoH ‘zL1 xog Od
DXE 6S PIAYIIS ‘PY UOSUIAAIS
dUZ 9§ ‘vodypog ‘Anqpalg ‘pY [Iamwoi)) Je]

ZAL 9V M Bysay)
‘wieyspoly] ‘auer agpug ‘anuay) ssauIsnyg wWeyspos|

X.LE 8181 S99
-U0-ueR201§ “UNoD Uode,] §7 ‘9SNOH }I0I1SUIALY

Xvi
9dd ‘wnqyoe|g ‘poomiRH L3I0 13908 BLIOIA

X187 ‘opishasiafy ‘Jjoodiaar ‘sae|d Suruue)
d0¢ €7 Toodsaai 1§ wodplg L7-1

[S6 €d] ‘Yyomsd] ‘suaael ay] ([ ‘9SnO )P
JHL €18 WaLE-U0-D0IS ‘Peoy 3ym

OX0 9NM ‘UeSip ‘ysipuerg
‘auer] Aajpeig ‘Aeisy Suipel] ||ep Asjperq

$S21ppVY 1031p31D)

panwir]
$211102}T Jamod

PoI1aky ApuruLl(
ISNOYITEAM

3L Uems PIO
S3OIALAG

Buipping sndolag
paun]

Suiyoacy [391§ WSYION

2147 9 Aomap

uoe[msu[ iy
eMAI] 9pIMUOIIEN

Iamod N

ang dyg aqqny JW
panutey o4y
JUB]d 91)$97] SLUCIN

513811007} UOISUIT{OA

PYT AN WAL SO

SJuRjeas HIN

301]0 ] apISAastay
|1aunoy) uonsy
Arld ap1sAasiajy

P11 (31N) 00 Swddiys
uedURLIDTIPAIA

poNUILT Ukl XBy

P S101R13UD0)
Henig %3 YW

3WEN J0NPAL)

pajiuiT vononisuod LaHd ¥Od4 ONILSIT HOL1Ia3dd




4310

S310N

HNOWY PIEIO[V

05 86L°01
7S 10661
00 008°1

SE15Z°19

$T 8TT'8

00 05ST'8

1 061°0

19 ST6'9P

09 Z8%'t

€8 909°8¢

7S 996°S1

90 660°vT

69 9IS
TLPol'El

9L £68°1

85 1L1°TL

£6 8TC'8L

Ainzag  unowy vQOSs

[ooduaaly ‘sanuty

WMS TN I91SoyouRy 19201 [BOUAD) |
MI9 PIA “12ISSYIURIA 19308 AISI3[ p9
1H9 7710 “Weyp[O ‘uoikoy #stoH TN N

Sd¢ tvQ ‘piajed
‘ayeIsy [RILASTPU] SPISIAATY ‘asnoY 10adsoly

XO¢ TOHO ‘[elliy “9SnOH pOOMIBIA JOO}] PUT

Viv 610 “1eSIey
21R1S7 {RINSNPU] POOMISI M ‘PROY aSLIIaUT

LN6 11V M SUPPH
juteg ‘aue PN ed ssauisng playilN

HdS 6S ‘plauJays ‘peoy plojejod

SHS 9NA SHOH
“wreg s1a04d ‘aueT uonnjy ‘asnoH ardey 100]f Y1§

X8
Pd ‘u01saiy 1§ a3po] 0§-py ‘Aamalg PIO YL
dHY 9¢71 ‘JoodiaarT ‘uolAny ‘peoy Lqoy 9

noé
[ING ‘@0ys310 A yinog ‘Iasesuo( ‘ape3apseD g

NIZ PPHD “Koseiem ‘PrOY AdsBilem
MdeE 110 ‘weypjo 19208 suoisdweg |

7716 6710 ‘uouappeyd 190§
1WFuamyly ‘aeysy [eLISNpU] poomisam d Hun

LSE OSW ‘prodies
‘Kend) sIURYDISIA ‘ABnQ) SIUBYDIAJ SSNOH plendues

SSAIPPY JOUPIID

S1eD) IS uoyas
paunn
Aouejnsuo)) yoleas
saydny Noog

211931 1ap1auldg

WaARUSY LAY

Io[AR] j[assny

papuwi]
Yomyang 20y

P UOIMY JINY

a1a1ou07) X1 Wy

panuti M 9%y

xijApeay

pauun-

§a3tAt2g Suured |
% A13)eg sSunmey

suoniued xypidey
SIaITI9RINUR A

Autof W % Y
Y e[ ¥ suer) O

DALY
Suyooy [easauwld

payun]
Suraiseld yorisald

AUWeN 10PA1)

paLNT uoNndNNsuo) LOHd ¥O4 ONILSIT ¥011a38D




9G 10L°E

£5 1£9°911

00 0vT°8¢
TLOELT

76 £67°SE

00 L88'SS
96 £9V°8

£878C'¢h
00 050y
§9 9£10¢

88 06T°81C

SPvvlvy

OF 8T¢°!

00 000°¢

T6 175'91¢
€T 6rLLl

€8 1SL°0LE

NEII) SAJON junowy pIjeIoNyYy ALneg junowy vOS

14z Z1¥S ‘Hodyooig “A3|SIT 1218 19IeN
HVZ 717 ‘loodiaar ‘peoy uoled [£E-69¢
v €17 ‘1oodiaary ‘aay 31peayd €€

Ade
S7Hd ‘PUBIA9T] ‘PY UOSUI[WO | IO UOSUWO], ‘¢

D o110
‘poomAal ‘@sa[7) XIua0yd ‘aleisy pu[ as0[D X1uold

LMY SW ‘pioJjes s34 YL

D4 L£9 ‘weysuung
yrjes ‘sue- [jrjuayog ‘asnoH puelod

A€S L€ “ONYSPIOLRIS ‘YUoMILB ] ‘9eISY
[eLnsnpy] £3[jeA Jwe], ‘snugejy 9SnoH sAlQ

HV8 0Z1 ‘213004 19208 [BUED) b
ANT [N “a1sayouefy “9elsy Suipe1] A|pipeddtd ‘€
N7I€ 11E7 ‘Y3noroqysno] ALICE SPOOsINQ b1

HEzZ
110 “WeYp[O ‘ProY [BPYI0Y PO W34S 1SINYPIo)

g4as 171 oodiaary ‘1aang uosisN

rae
g1 ‘|oodiaalT ‘PROY 3[IAYI0IS G| ‘9SNOH $5933Y

ve9 €7 ‘Jeodiaary ‘py spreyduing

MAL y98 ‘WreH A3[pe1d
‘peOY PUBISAQ) "I SSauIsng A3[pel) ‘Tv uuM

1X1 6S ‘PIaLIAYS
*aaL(q edoiny “pred sssusng s103days ¢ uun

SSAIPPY 10Npal)

Juysspel],
pauWI 1S9 UYLON
uoIINISUOY) 13m0 ],

pajuny

(joodraar) sdiyg doy.

ANdS

LON OQ -pauuii]
SAAISIYPY JIISRUIL],

ddrrjuassAy |
ploj|es
Jo Anssaatun) ay],

JpuLef,

201A135
[2011393]F yUoMIE ],
psnwi suapIen

29 SOUIOH 3]qRUIRISNS
pry sdoyg

any NN Ajddng
paywn] sisierdadg
Jaise[d Aeidg

Apaads
PalWIT SIONALG
Sundenuo) wnndadg

suonnos

§5200Y past|erzadg
pajuty

MN Butpjojjeds &S
P11 Aojes payidung
staauiduy 93IAIRS

Fuipjing sypwsynoys

aweN 1031pal)

pajwi uonaNAIsSuo) LGHd ¥O4 DNILSITHOLA3NED




13410

S3JON

Juncwy pajegIofy

0% 68L P95 11
08 16292

00 9061

00 0Z¥°12

00 000°¢

00 Z0L1T

85 182°209

00 0TT'$T

6 605 11

TIN

96 L8E9

§$ ££8°9¢

Ajundag  Junowy vOS

sjunouwy [g10]

MVT SOHD ‘U0odelg ‘Uod :13wsa([d ‘PY uolkasioly

757 919 ‘plojpelg ‘ABA WI9IS3 M “9SNOJ] WIS

DLy edH

‘proysIappnH ‘poomSuo ‘19ang (e ‘SPUBpoOM

HA6 TIHA YSnquipg ‘M apIsyoo] L

J9L TLS

‘Kajswrey ‘proy afeaduudsg “jed aao1r) ‘gg nuf)

NE

Z9HD dm:EBEo‘_m ‘peaguayitg 10 pleyuey

vdé

$1710 ‘y3nosogopi] ‘peoy Y3nolH Hueq Ysno|D |

AdZ

¢ 19 ‘uoljog “uolygnoyisap ‘suewpapue’] LYy ¢

dA9 T1ST 'SPa9] ‘peoy [[BYaNYM ‘SHIOM 193 1eN

J9) No2oY

TVP CTAS ‘yamuauym

313ULIAQIOT) ‘DHIITY SSAULSNY MITA B

N1 €ZNLL ‘PIoJyYsy ‘proy Yoimsunig

SSAUPPY JYPAID)

pajtry
Sutaurug |[eMNI10A

DI SJIYSHIOA

PIT 1SIOH 2UYSHIO A

PN M dSM

pr1 Aupune Jjiom

pauwI suonn|og
100(] 7 MOPUIp

PN JRIS|[T AN

papui SIGI9BRU0D)
|EIJBWIWIO) >>O___>a.
pauun-|

ysleag D wenim

panuiLy 10 42/
Folouydal A
panuny

$391AI2G UONONNSUOD)

JWEBN A0NPAIL)

Papwi uoRINNSUOD LAHd HOd ONILSIT YOLIA3HD




